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Award Program City/County Project Date of Leg ltr Date of Award ltr Amount Total Press Date

Small Munic. Amite Town of Crosby - rehab water treatment & replace service pumps 8/15/2003 $249,437.30 8/18/2003
Small Munic. Amite/Wilkerson Town of Centerville - repair library 8/15/2003 $59,400 8/18/2003
Small Munic. Attala Town of Ethel - construct municipal complex 8/15/2003 $245,440 8/18/2003
Small Munic. Benton Town of Hickory Flat - municipal fire station 8/15/2003 $250,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. Bolivar Town of Boyle - new town hall 8/15/2003 $246,452 8/18/2003
Small Munic. Bolivar Town of Shelby - renovate hospital for hospice facility 8/15/2003 $250,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. Calhoun City of Calhoun City - new access road 8/15/2003 $231,477 8/18/2003
Small Munic. Carroll Carroll County BOS - new sewage treatment plant 8/15/2003 $68,826 8/18/2003
Small Munic. Chickasaw Chickasaw BOS - renovate ed center 8/15/2003 $250,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. Choctaw Town of French Camp - replace sewage lift stations 8/15/2003 $232,021 8/18/2003
Small Munic. Claiborne Claiborne County BOS - renovate Bernheimer building 8/15/2003 $205,613 8/18/2003
Small Munic. Coahoma Town of Jonestown - renovate school for use as municipal building 8/15/2003 $240,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. Greene Town of State Line - construct storm drain system in downtown 8/15/2003 $50,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. Holmes Town of Cruger - construct new town hall & community center 8/15/2003 $250,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. Humphreys City of Belzoni -rehab 2 water tanks 8/15/2003 $248,200 8/18/2003
Small Munic. Jasper Town of Louin - renovate toan hall 8/15/2003 $250,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. Jefferson Town of Fayette - repair building leased to health center 8/15/2003 $249,924 8/18/2003
Small Munic. Kemper Kemper County BOS - equipment/pharmapak 8/15/2003 $135,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. Lafayette Town of Abbeville - construct 100,000 gallon water tank 8/15/2003 $250,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. Lawrence Town of Silver Creek - construct building for lease as dialysis facility 8/15/2003 $245,818 8/18/2003
Small Munic. Leake City of Carthage - install portion of fence around elementary school 8/15/2003 $75,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. Lee/Monroe City of Nettleton - new city hall, etc. 8/15/2003 $250,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. Lowndes Town of Artesia - improvements to water sewer gas systems 8/15/2003 $250,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. Madison Town of Flora - water service to industrial park 8/15/2003 $72,500 8/18/2003
Small Munic. Marion Marion County BOS - improvements to emergency room 8/15/2003 $250,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. Marshall City of Holly Springs - construct new police station 8/15/2003 $250,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. Newton City of Newton - water storage tank at industrial park 8/15/2003 $250,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. Noxubee Town of Shuqualak - repair water storage tank 8/15/2003 $155,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. Panola City of Batesville - enhance downtown park 8/15/2003 $209,927 8/18/2003
Small Munic. Perry Town of Beaumont - upgrade water service 8/15/2003 $249,850 8/18/2003
Small Munic. Pontotoc City of Pontotoc - purchase building 8/15/2003 $250,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. Pontotoc Pontotoc County BOS - renovate old building 8/15/2003 $250,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. Prentiss Town of Marietta - purchase 56 acres for industrial park 8/15/2003 $249,826 8/18/2003
Small Munic. Quitman Town of Lambert - new city hall etc 8/15/2003 $159,690 8/18/2003
Small Munic. Simpson City of Mendenhall - construction of sewer lines 8/15/2003 $200,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. Smith Smith County BOS - new fire truck/pumper 8/15/2003 $110,030 8/18/2003
Small Munic. Stone City of Wiggins - upgrade wastewater treatment system 8/15/2003 $250,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. Sunflower City of Moorhead - renovate sewer system 8/15/2003 $249,999 8/18/2003
Small Munic. Tallahatchie City of Charleston - remove/replace sidewalk and upgrade draining ditch 8/15/2003 $135,533 8/18/2003
Small Munic. Tate Town of Coldwater - install water mains & purchase pumper truck etc. 8/15/2003 $234,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. Tippah City of Ripley - new police station 8/15/2003 $250,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. Tishomingo Town of Burnsville - replace 30 yr asbestos water line 8/15/2003 $250,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. Union City of New Albany - access raod 8/15/2003 $250,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. Webster Village of Walthall - sewer filters and sewage lagoon work 8/15/2003 $250,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. Winston Town of Louisville - upgrade water treatment facility 8/15/2003 $250,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. Yazoo Town of Bentonia - water tank repair, etc. 8/15/2003 $129,800 8/18/2003

TOTAL $9,688,762.98

Pending - Rural Economic Impact Authority

CDBG Village of Beauregard 8/14/2003 $88,170 8/18/2003
CDBG Alcorn City of Corinth - Caterpillar Inc. 8/12/2003 $620,000
CDBG Alcorn Alcorn County BOS - C&W Companies 8/12/2003 $282,180

TOTOAL $990,350
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CDBG Carthage/Leake HiSAN - access rd/water 6/12/2003 6/21/2003 $500,000 6/27/2003
RIF Carthage/Leake HiSAN - access rd/water 6/12/2003 6/21/2003 249,146 6/27/2003

TOTAL $749,146

RIF DeKalb/Kemper Pharma Pac 6/11/2003 $350,000
CDBG Kemper County Pharma Pac 6/11/2003 $650,000 6/10/2003

TOTAL $1,000,000

RIF Tylertown Quality Service & R&B Packaging 6/11/2003 $240,000
TOTAL $240,000

CDBG Adams City of Natchez - Sewer $450,000 6/11/2003
CDBG Public Facilities Amite Town of Liberty $294,115 6/11/2003
CDBG Public Facilities Amite Amite County $270,562 6/11/2003
CDBG Public Facilities Atalla Town of Ethel $161,950 6/11/2003
CDBG Public Facilities Atalla Town of McCool $300,000 6/11/2003
CDBG Public Facilities Benton City of Ashland $348,000 6/11/2003
CDBG Public Facilities Calhoun Town of Derma $450,000 6/11/2003
CDBG Public Facilities Calhoun Town of Vardaman $450,000 6/11/2003
CDBG Public Facilities Choctaw Town of Ackerman $357,952 6/11/2003
CAP Choctaw Town of Ackerman $400,000 6/11/2003
CDBG Public Facilities Claiborne Claiborne County $450,000 6/11/2003
CDBG Public Facilities Clarke Town of Enterprise $300,000 6/11/2003
CDBG Public Facilities Clarke Town of Quitman $289,200 6/11/2003
CDBG Public Facilities Clay City of West Point $450,000 6/11/2003
CDBG Public Facilities Copiah City of Georgetown $300,000 6/11/2003
CDBG Public Facilities Covington Town of Collins $232,994 6/11/2003
CDBG Public Facilities Covington Covington County $277,000 6/11/2003
CDBG Public Facilities Covington Town of Mt. Olive $299,862 6/11/2003
CDBG Public Facilities Franklin Town of Roxie $300,000 6/11/2003
CDBG Public Facilities George George County $242,650 6/11/2003
CDBG Public Facilities Harrison Harrison County $450,000 6/11/2003
CDBG Public Facilities Hinds City of Utica $300,000 6/11/2003
CDBG Public Facilities Issaquena Issaquena County $320,500 6/11/2003
CDBG Public Facilities Jefferson Davis Jefferson Davis County $450,000 6/11/2003
CDBG Public Facilities Jefferson Jefferson County $384,540 6/11/2003
CDBG Public Facilities Kemper Town of Scooba $301,025 6/11/2003
CDBG Public Facilities Lamar City of Lumberton $243,962 6/10/2003
CDBG Public Facilities Lauderdale City of Meridian $325,000 6/10/2003
CDBG Public Facilities Leake City of Walnut Grove $300,000 6/10/2003
CDBG Public Facilities Lee Town of Shannon $257,000 6/10/2003
CDBG Public Facilities Lee Lee County $92,463 6/10/2003
CDBG Public Facilities Leflore City of Schlater $300,000 6/10/2003
CDBG Public Facilities Lowndes Town of Columbus $279,045 6/10/2003
CDBG Public Facilities Lowndes Lowndes County - Eurocopter $1,050,000 6/10/2003
CDBG Public Facilities Montgomery City of Duck Hill $147,250 6/10/2003
CDBG Public Facilities Oktibbeha City of Maben $300,000 6/10/2003
CAP Panola City of Sardis $292,835 6/10/2003
CDBG Public Facilities Panola City of Sardis-Skipper Marina $600,000 6/10/2003
CAP Panola Town of Como $54,942 6/10/2003
CDBG Public Facilities Pike City of Osyka $300,000 6/10/2003
CDBG Public Facilities Pontotoc City of Ecru $300,000 6/10/2003
CDBG Public Facilities Quitman Town of Marks $164,400 6/10/2003
CDBG Public Facilities Quitman Town of Crowder $300,000 6/10/2003
CDBG Public Facilities Quitman Town of Sledge $300,000 6/10/2003
CDBG Public Facilities Rankin Town of Pelahatchie $450,000 6/10/2003
CDBG Public Facilities Rankn Town of Richland $269,975 6/10/2003
CDBG Public Facilities Rankin Town of Puckett $300,000 6/10/2003
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CDBG Public Facilities Scott Scott County $390,000 5/23/2003
CDBG Public Facilities Holmes Town of Tchula $300,000 6/10/2003
CDBG Public Facilities Holmes Holmes County $450,000 6/10/2003
CDBG Public Facilities Simpson Town of Braxton $300,000 6/10/2003
CDBG Public Facilities Simpson Town of D'Lo $283,025 6/10/2003
CDBG Public Facilities Smith City of Taylorsville $235,100 6/10/2003
CDBG Public Facilities Stone Stone County $190,063 6/10/2003
CDBG Public Facilities Tallahatchie City of Charleston $300,000 6/10/2003
CDBG Public Facilities Tippah Town of Falkner $222,288 6/10/2003
CDBG Public Facilities Tippah Town of Ripley $149,650 6/10/2003
CDBG Public Facilities Walthall Walthall County $441,686 6/10/2003
CAP Washington Washington County $229,930 6/10/2003
CDBG Public Facilities Wilkinson Town of Centreville $292,612 6/10/2003
CDBG Public Facilities Wilkinson Town of Woodville $300,000 6/10/2003
CDBG Public Facilities Yalobusha City of Coffeeville $300,000 6/10/2003

TOTAL $19,841,576

CDBG Community Self Help Grant Town of Dumas $100,000 5/21/2003
CDBG Community Self Help Grant Town of Burnsville $100,000 5/21/2003

TOTAL $200,000

CDBG City of Southaven - Helen of Troy $247,000 4/24/2003
CDBG City of Southaven - Future Electronics $596,869 4/24/2003
CDBG City of Picayune - Rheogistics $179,935 4/24/2003
CDBG Sunflower Sunflower County - Indi-bel $650,000 4/24/2003

TOTAL $1,673,804

CAP Winona Sewer improvements 4/25/2003 $185,000
CAP Crystal Springs Sewer improvements 4/25/2003 $346,939
CAP Louise Water well 5/2/2003 $31,000

TOTAL $562,939

CAP Ocean Springs Auditorium 6/9/2003 $250,000 6/15/2003
CAP Ocean Springs Sewer improvements 6/9/2003 $500,000 6/15/2003
CAP Pelahatchie Sewer improvements 6/9/2003 $260,000 6/15/2003
CAP Carroll County Purchase Fire Truck 6/20/2003 $79,909

TOTAL $1,652,848

CDBG Alcorn County Quebecor World - road improvements 7/31/2003 $650,000
CDBG Emergency Public Facilities French Camp Pumps at Lift Station 7/31/2003 $75,000
CDBG Cleveland Baxter Healthcare Corp. - access road expansion 7/31/2003 $650,000

TOTAL $1,375,000

CDBG Hardship Public Facilties Big Creek Street improvements 7/31/2003 $144,824
CDBG Hardship Public Facilties Noxapater/WinstonSewer system improvements 7/31/2003 $450,000
CDBG Hardship Public Facilties Town of Union Street improvements 7/31/2003 $104,104
CDBG Hardship Public Facilties Walthall wastewater disinfection 7/31/2003 $240,000
CDBG Hardship Public Facilties Webster County water well construction 7/31/2003 $200,000

TOTAL $1,138,928

CDBG Employment Initiative Benton County Construct Public Building March $395,000
CDBG Employment Initiative Choctaw County Replace 2 Bridges March $338,892
CDBG Employment Initiative Clarke County Improvements Human svs building March $400,000
CDBG Employment Initiative Clay ADA County  Building March $108,991
CDBG Employment Initiative Holmes Construct Public Building March $400,000
CDBG Employment Initiative Webster ADA County  Building March $400,000

TOTAL $2,042,883

ESG Lauderdale Care Lodge Domestic Violence Shelter 6/11/2003 6/21/2003 $94,000 6/25/2003
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ESG Harrison Gulf Coast Women's Ctr for Nonviolence 6/11/2003 6/21/2003 $57,000 6/25/2003
ESG Harrison City of Gulfport 6/11/2003 6/21/2003 $100,000 6/25/2003
ESG Forrest City of Hattiesburg 6/11/2003 6/21/2003 $100,000 6/25/2003
ESG Warren Haven House 6/11/2003 6/21/2003 $100,000 6/25/2003
ESG DeSoto House of Grace 6/11/2003 6/21/2003 $50,000 6/25/2003
ESG Marshall Marshall County CDC 6/11/2003 6/21/2003 $100,000 6/25/2003
ESG Lowndes Recovery House Inc 6/11/2003 6/21/2003 $100,000 6/25/2003
ESG Rankin Resource Center Network 6/11/2003 6/21/2003 $100,000 6/25/2003
ESG Lee Shelter & Assistance in Family Emergencies 6/11/2003 6/21/2003 $59,800 6/25/2003
ESG Adams The Guardian Shelter/Catholic Charities 6/11/2003 6/21/2003 $100,000 6/25/2003
ESG Lee City of Tupelo 6/11/2003 6/21/2003 $100,000 6/25/2003
ESG Harrison Gulf Coast Community AA 6/11/2003 6/21/2003 $100,000 6/25/2003
ESG Jackson City of Pascagoula 6/11/2003 6/21/2003 $100,000 6/25/2003
ESG Jones Salvation Army/Laurel 6/11/2003 6/21/2003 $32,600 6/25/2003
ESG Hinds Victory Community Resources 6/11/2003 6/21/2003 $99,300 6/25/2003

TOTAL $1,392,700

CDBG Magnolia SE Railway Services 4/25/2003 $500,000
TOTAL $500,000

CDBG Emergency Public Facilities Bay Springs Anaerobic cell at the Lagoon 6/11/2003 $75,000 6/23/2003
CDBG Emergency Public Facilities Noxapater Water line replacement 6/11/2003 $17,500 6/23/2003
CDBG Emergency Public Facilities Quitman County Replace pump 6/11/2003 $75,000 6/23/2003

TOTAL $167,500

HOME CHDO Scott Crudup-Ward Activity Center $406,400 7/2/2003
HOME CHDO Harrison Gulf Coast Community AA $250,000 6/30/2003
HOME CHDO Oktibbeha Life Renewal Minitries $416,000 7/11/2003
HOME CHDO Quitman Quitman County Development Org. $250,000 7/2/2003
HOME CHDO Yazoo Yazoo County Fair & Civic League $250,000 7/2/2003
HOME CHDO-WIA Pearl River Pearl River Valley Opportunities $350,000 6/30/2003
HOME CHDO-WIA Humphreys Southeastern Development Opportunities $350,000 7/2/2003
HOME Homebuyer assistance Monroe City of Amory $192,500 6/30/2003
HOME Homebuyer assistance Hancock City of Bay St. Louis $250,000 7/2/2003
HOME Homebuyer assistance Yalobusha Town of Coffeeville $250,000 7/2/2003
HOME Homebuyer assistance Holmes City of Durant $250,000 7/2/2003
HOME Homebuyer assistance Marshall City of Holly Springs $108,000 7/2/2003
HOME Homebuyer assistance Sunflower City of Indianola $250,000 7/2/2003
HOME Homebuyer assistance Leflore Town of Itta Bena $250,000 7/2/2003
HOME Homebuyer assistance Tishomingo City of Iuka $250,000 7/2/2003
HOME Homebuyer assistance Attala City of Kosciusko $250,000 7/2/2003
HOME Homebuyer assistance Leake Leake County Bd of Supervisors $250,000 7/2/2003
HOME Homebuyer assistance Scott Scott County Bd of Supervisors $250,000 7/2/2003
HOME Homebuyer assistance Lee Town of Shannon $250,000 7/2/2003
HOME Homebuyer assistance Smith Smith County Bd of Supervisors $16,320 7/2/2003
HOME Homebuyer assistance Newton Town of Union $143,640 7/2/2003
HOME Homeowner Rehab Carroll Carroll County Bd of Supervisors $350,000 6/30/2003
HOME Homeowner Rehab Quitman Town of Crowder $77,463 7/2/2003
HOME Homeowner Rehab Holmes Town of Goodman $350,000 6/30/2003
HOME Homeowner Rehab Hinds Hinds County Bd of Supervisors $350,000 7/2/2003
HOME Homeowner Rehab Sunflower Town of Inverness $350,000 7/2/2003
HOME Homeowner Rehab Humphreys Town of Isola $350,000 7/2/2003
HOME Homeowner Rehab Jefferson Davis Jefferson Davis County Bd of Supervisors $350,000 7/2/2003
HOME Homeowner Rehab Leflore Leflore County Board of Supervisors $337,500 7/2/2003
HOME Homeowner Rehab Washington City of Leland $350,000 7/2/2003
HOME Homeowner Rehab Humphreys Town of Louise $350,000 7/2/2003
HOME Homeowner Rehab Marion Marion County $350,000 7/2/2003
HOME Homeowner Rehab Noxubee Noxubee County Board of Supervisors $350,000 7/2/2003
HOME Homeowner Rehab Oktibbeha Oktibbeha County Board of Supervisors $33,372 7/2/2003
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HOME Homeowner Rehab Perry Perry County Board of Supervisors $350,000 7/3/2003
HOME Homeowner Rehab Tallahatchie Town of Sumner $328,800 7/2/2003
HOME New Construction Alcorn Alcorn $400,000 7/2/2003
HOME New Construction Alcorn Town of Farmington $390,000 7/2/2003
HOME Homeowner Rehab Sunflower Town of Doddsville $227,239 7/2/2003
HOME CHDO Washington North Greenville Comm Dev Corporation $151,774 7/2/2003

TOTAL $11,029,008

Marketing Match Alcorn County The Alliance $10,000 7/14/2003
Marketing Match Forrest County The Area Development Partnership $10,000 7/14/2003
Marketing Match Forrest/Lamar 2 counties $10,000 7/14/2003
Marketing Match Neshoba Community Development Partnership $475 7/14/2003
Marketing Match Lowndes East Central MEC $10,604.93 7/14/2003
Marketing Match Montgomery Economic Development Partnership $5,000 7/14/2003
Marketing Match George County Economic Development Foundation $3,721.25 7/14/2003
Marketing Match Lowndes Golden Triangle Regional Airport $4,000 7/14/2003
Marketing Match Oktibbeha Greater Starkville Development Partnership $1,050 7/14/2003
Marketing Match Harrison Gulf Coast Business Technology Center $4,635 7/14/2003
Marketing Match Hancock Hancock County Port & Harbor Commission $10,000 7/14/2003
Marketing Match Harrison Harrison County Development Commission $6,894.56 7/14/2003
Marketing Match Leake Leake County Industrial Development Association $4,865 7/14/2003
Marketing Match Lowndes Lowndes County Port Authority $1,190 7/14/2003
Marketing Match Madison Madison County Economic Development $7,500 7/14/2003
Marketing Match Marion Marion County Economic Development $1,500 7/14/2003
Marketing Match Hinds MetroJackson Economic Development $5,000 7/14/2003
Marketing Match Newton Mid-MS Development District $2,500 7/14/2003
Marketing Match Adams Natchez-Adams County $5,591 7/14/2003
Marketing Match Clay North MS Industrial Development $10,000 7/14/2003
Marketing Match Noxubee Noxubee County Economic Development Authority $4,151 7/14/2003
Marketing Match Chickasaw Okolona Area Chamber of Commerce $2,861 7/14/2003
Marketing Match Oktibbeha Oktibbeha County Economic Development $1,325 7/14/2003
Marketing Match Jackson Port of Pascagoula $3,097 7/14/2003
Marketing Match Multi county SW MS Economic Development Network $1,500 7/14/2003
Marketing Match Lowndes Tennessee-Tombigbee Waterway Development $10,000 7/14/2003
Marketing Match Tippah Tippah County Development Foundaton $4,800 7/14/2003
Marketing Match Lee Tupelo Redevelopment Agency $10,000 7/14/2003

TOTAL $152,261

GRAND TOTAL - Minus New RIF AWARDS #REF!
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Small Munic. 1 9/9/2003 Benton Town of Hickory Flat - municipal fire station 8/15/2003 $250,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 1 9/9/2003 Marshall City of Holly Springs - construct new police station 8/15/2003 $250,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 1 9/9/2003 Tippah City of Ripley - new police station 8/15/2003 $250,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 1 9/9/2003 Union City of New Albany - access raod 8/15/2003 $250,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 1 9/9/2003 Tishomingo Town of Burnsville - replace 30 yr asbestos water line 8/15/2003 $250,000 8/18/2003

Small Munic. 2 9/16/2003 Lee/Monroe City of Nettleton - new city hall, etc. 8/15/2003 $250,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 2 9/16/2003 Pontotoc City of Pontotoc - purchase building 8/15/2003 $250,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 2 9/16/2003 Pontotoc Pontotoc County BOS - renovate old building 8/15/2003 $250,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 2 9/16/2003 Prentiss Town of Marietta - purchase 56 acres for industrial park 8/15/2003 $249,826 8/18/2003

Small Munic. 3 9/17/2003 Lafayette Town of Abbeville - construct 100,000 gallon water tank 8/15/2003 $250,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 3 9/17/2003 Panola City of Batesville - enhance downtown park 8/15/2003 $209,927 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 3 9/17/2003 Tate Town of Coldwater - install water mains & purchase pumper truck etc. 8/15/2003 $234,000 8/18/2003

Small Munic. 4 8/27/2003 Bolivar Town of Boyle - new town hall 8/15/2003 $246,452 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 4 8/27/2003 Bolivar Town of Shelby - renovate hospital for hospice facility 8/15/2003 $250,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 4 8/27/2003 Coahoma Town of Jonestown - renovate school for use as municipal building 8/15/2003 $240,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 4 8/27/2003 Quitman Town of Lambert - new city hall etc 8/15/2003 $159,690 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 4 8/27/2003 Tallahatchie City of Charleston - remove/replace sidewalk and upgrade draining ditch 8/15/2003 $135,533 8/18/2003

Small Munic. 5 9/30/2003 Calhoun City of Calhoun City - new access road 8/15/2003 $231,477 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 5 9/30/2003 Chickasaw Chickasaw BOS - renovate ed center 8/15/2003 $250,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 5 9/30/2003 Webster Village of Walthall - sewer filters and sewage lagoon work 8/15/2003 $250,000 8/18/2003

CDBG Hardship Public Facilties 5 9/30/2003 Webster County water well construction 7/31/2003 $200,000 8/19/2003

Small Munic. 6 9/24/2003 Kemper Kemper County BOS - equipment/pharmapak 8/15/2003 $135,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 6 9/24/2003 Lowndes Town of Artesia - improvements to water sewer gas systems 8/15/2003 $250,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 6 9/24/2003 Noxubee Town of Shuqualak - repair water storage tank 8/15/2003 $155,000 8/18/2003

RIF 6 9/24/2003 DeKalb/Kemper Pharma Pac 6/11/2003 $350,000
CDBG 6 9/24/2003 Kemper County Pharma Pac 6/11/2003 $650,000 6/10/2003

Small Munic. 7 9/3/2003 Attala Town of Ethel - construct municipal complex 8/15/2003 $245,440 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 7 9/3/2003 Choctaw Town of French Camp - replace sewage lift stations 8/15/2003 $232,021 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 7 9/3/2003 Winston Town of Louisville - upgrade water treatment facility 8/15/2003 $250,000 8/18/2003

CDBG Hardship Public Facilties 7 9/3/2003 Noxapater/Winston Sewer system improvements 7/31/2003 $450,000 8/19/2003
CDBG Emergency Public Facilities 7 9/3/2003 French Camp Pumps at Lift Station 7/31/2003 $75,000 8/19/2003

Small Munic. 8 10/7/2003 Carroll Carroll County BOS - new sewage treatment plant 8/15/2003 $68,826 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 8 10/7/2003 Holmes Town of Cruger - construct new town hall & community center 8/15/2003 $250,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 8 10/7/2003 Humphreys City of Belzoni -rehab 2 water tanks 8/15/2003 $248,200 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 8 10/7/2003 Sunflower City of Moorhead - renovate sewer system 8/15/2003 $249,999 8/18/2003

Small Munic. 9 9/4/2003 Jasper Town of Louin - renovate toan hall 8/15/2003 $250,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 9 9/4/2003 Leake City of Carthage - install portion of fence around elementary school 8/15/2003 $75,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 9 9/4/2003 Newton City of Newton - water storage tank at industrial park 8/15/2003 $250,000 8/18/2003

CDBG Hardship Public Facilties 9 9/4/2003 Town of Union Street improvements 7/31/2003 $104,104 8/19/2003

Small Munic. 10 10/14/2003 Madison Town of Flora - water service to industrial park 8/15/2003 $72,500 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 10 10/14/2003 Yazoo Town of Bentonia - water tank repair, etc. 8/15/2003 $129,800 8/18/2003

Small Munic. 11 8/28/2003 Amite Town of Crosby - rehab water treatment & replace service pumps 8/15/2003 $249,437.30 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 11 8/28/2003 Amite/Wilkerson Town of Centerville - repair library 8/15/2003 $59,400 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 11 8/28/2003 Claiborne Claiborne County BOS - renovate Bernheimer building 8/15/2003 $205,613 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 11 8/28/2003 Jefferson Town of Fayette - repair building leased to health center 8/15/2003 $249,924 8/18/2003

Small Munic. 12 9/10/2003 Lawrence Town of Silver Creek - construct building for lease as dialysis facility 8/15/2003 $245,818 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 12 9/10/2003 Simpson City of Mendenhall - construction of sewer lines 8/15/2003 $200,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 12 9/10/2003 Smith Smith County BOS - new fire truck/pumper 8/15/2003 $110,030 8/18/2003
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CDBG 12 9/10/2003 Copiah Village of Beauregard 8/14/2003 $88,170 8/18/2003

Small Munic. 13 9/23/2003 Greene Town of State Line - construct storm drain system in downtown 8/15/2003 $50,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 13 9/23/2003 Perry Town of Beaumont - upgrade water service 8/15/2003 $249,850 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 13 9/23/2003 Stone City of Wiggins - upgrade wastewater treatment system 8/15/2003 $250,000 8/18/2003

CDBG 14 10/1/2003 Alcorn City of Corinth - Caterpillar Inc. 8/12/2003 $620,000 ?
CDBG 14 10/1/2003 Alcorn Alcorn County BOS - C&W Companies 8/12/2003 $282,180 ?
CDBG Hardship Public Facilties 14 10/1/2003 Big Creek Street improvements 7/31/2003 $144,824 8/19/2003
CDBG 14 10/1/2003 Alcorn County Quebecor World - road improvements 7/31/2003 $650,000 8/19/2003

CDBG 15 10/8/2003 Cleveland Baxter Healthcare Corp. - access road expansion 7/31/2003 $650,000 8/19/2003

CDBG Hardship Public Facilties 16 10/15/2003 Walthall wastewater disinfection 7/31/2003 $240,000 8/19/2003
Small Munic. 16 10/15/2003 Marion Marion County BOS - improvements to emergency room 8/15/2003 $250,000 8/18/2003

CDBG 17 8/26/2003 Carthage/Leake HiSAN - access rd/water 6/12/2003 6/21/2003 $500,000 6/27/2003
RIF 17 8/26/2003 Carthage/Leake HiSAN - access rd/water 6/12/2003 6/21/2003 249,146 6/27/2003

RIF already done Tylertown Quality Service & R&B Packaging 6/11/2003 $240,000 ?
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CDBG 17 8/26/2003 Carthage/Leake HiSAN - access rd/water 6/12/2003 6/21/2003 $500,000 6/27/2003
RIF 17 8/26/2003 Carthage/Leake HiSAN - access rd/water 6/12/2003 6/21/2003 249,146 6/27/2003

Small Munic. 4 8/27/2003 Bolivar Town of Boyle - new town hall 8/15/2003 $246,452 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 4 8/27/2003 Bolivar Town of Shelby - renovate hospital for hospice facility 8/15/2003 $250,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 4 8/27/2003 Coahoma Town of Jonestown - renovate school for use as municipal building 8/15/2003 $240,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 4 8/27/2003 Quitman Town of Lambert - new city hall etc 8/15/2003 $159,690 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 4 8/27/2003 Tallahatchie City of Charleston - remove/replace sidewalk and upgrade draining ditch 8/15/2003 $135,533 8/18/2003

Small Munic. 11 8/28/2003 Amite Town of Crosby - rehab water treatment & replace service pumps 8/15/2003 $249,437.30 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 11 8/28/2003 Amite/Wilkerson Town of Centerville - repair library 8/15/2003 $59,400 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 11 8/28/2003 Claiborne Claiborne County BOS - renovate Bernheimer building 8/15/2003 $205,613 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 11 8/28/2003 Jefferson Town of Fayette - repair building leased to health center 8/15/2003 $249,924 8/18/2003

Small Munic. 7 9/3/2003 Attala Town of Ethel - construct municipal complex 8/15/2003 $245,440 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 7 9/3/2003 Choctaw Town of French Camp - replace sewage lift stations 8/15/2003 $232,021 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 7 9/3/2003 Winston Town of Louisville - upgrade water treatment facility 8/15/2003 $250,000 8/18/2003

CDBG Hardship Public Facilties 7 9/3/2003 Noxapater/Winston Sewer system improvements 7/31/2003 $450,000 8/19/2003
CDBG Emergency Public Facilities 7 9/3/2003 French Camp Pumps at Lift Station 7/31/2003 $75,000 8/19/2003

Small Munic. 9 9/4/2003 Jasper Town of Louin - renovate toan hall 8/15/2003 $250,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 9 9/4/2003 Leake City of Carthage - install portion of fence around elementary school 8/15/2003 $75,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 9 9/4/2003 Newton City of Newton - water storage tank at industrial park 8/15/2003 $250,000 8/18/2003

CDBG Hardship Public Facilties 9 9/4/2003 Town of Union Street improvements 7/31/2003 $104,104 8/19/2003

Small Munic. 1 9/9/2003 Benton Town of Hickory Flat - municipal fire station 8/15/2003 $250,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 1 9/9/2003 Marshall City of Holly Springs - construct new police station 8/15/2003 $250,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 1 9/9/2003 Tippah City of Ripley - new police station 8/15/2003 $250,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 1 9/9/2003 Union City of New Albany - access raod 8/15/2003 $250,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 1 9/9/2003 Tishomingo Town of Burnsville - replace 30 yr asbestos water line 8/15/2003 $250,000 8/18/2003

Small Munic. 12 9/10/2003 Lawrence Town of Silver Creek - construct building for lease as dialysis facility 8/15/2003 $245,818 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 12 9/10/2003 Simpson City of Mendenhall - construction of sewer lines 8/15/2003 $200,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 12 9/10/2003 Smith Smith County BOS - new fire truck/pumper 8/15/2003 $110,030 8/18/2003

CDBG 12 9/10/2003 Copiah Village of Beauregard 8/14/2003 $88,170 8/18/2003

Small Munic. 2 9/16/2003 Lee/Monroe City of Nettleton - new city hall, etc. 8/15/2003 $250,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 2 9/16/2003 Pontotoc City of Pontotoc - purchase building 8/15/2003 $250,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 2 9/16/2003 Pontotoc Pontotoc County BOS - renovate old building 8/15/2003 $250,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 2 9/16/2003 Prentiss Town of Marietta - purchase 56 acres for industrial park 8/15/2003 $249,826 8/18/2003

Small Munic. 3 9/17/2003 Lafayette Town of Abbeville - construct 100,000 gallon water tank 8/15/2003 $250,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 3 9/17/2003 Panola City of Batesville - enhance downtown park 8/15/2003 $209,927 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 3 9/17/2003 Tate Town of Coldwater - install water mains & purchase pumper truck etc. 8/15/2003 $234,000 8/18/2003

Small Munic. 13 9/23/2003 Greene Town of State Line - construct storm drain system in downtown 8/15/2003 $50,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 13 9/23/2003 Perry Town of Beaumont - upgrade water service 8/15/2003 $249,850 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 13 9/23/2003 Stone City of Wiggins - upgrade wastewater treatment system 8/15/2003 $250,000 8/18/2003

Small Munic. 6 9/24/2003 Kemper Kemper County BOS - equipment/pharmapak 8/15/2003 $135,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 6 9/24/2003 Lowndes Town of Artesia - improvements to water sewer gas systems 8/15/2003 $250,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 6 9/24/2003 Noxubee Town of Shuqualak - repair water storage tank 8/15/2003 $155,000 8/18/2003

RIF 6 9/24/2003 DeKalb/Kemper Pharma Pac 6/11/2003 $350,000
CDBG 6 9/24/2003 Kemper County Pharma Pac 6/11/2003 $650,000 6/10/2003

Small Munic. 5 9/30/2003 Calhoun City of Calhoun City - new access road 8/15/2003 $231,477 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 5 9/30/2003 Chickasaw Chickasaw BOS - renovate ed center 8/15/2003 $250,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 5 9/30/2003 Webster Village of Walthall - sewer filters and sewage lagoon work 8/15/2003 $250,000 8/18/2003

CDBG Hardship Public Facilties 5 9/30/2003 Webster County water well construction 7/31/2003 $200,000 8/19/2003
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CDBG 14 10/1/2003 Alcorn City of Corinth - Caterpillar Inc. 8/12/2003 $620,000 ?
CDBG 14 10/1/2003 Alcorn Alcorn County BOS - C&W Companies 8/12/2003 $282,180 ?
CDBG Hardship Public Facilties 14 10/1/2003 Big Creek Street improvements 7/31/2003 $144,824 8/19/2003
CDBG 14 10/1/2003 Alcorn County Quebecor World - road improvements 7/31/2003 $650,000 8/19/2003

Small Munic. 8 10/7/2003 Carroll Carroll County BOS - new sewage treatment plant 8/15/2003 $68,826 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 8 10/7/2003 Holmes Town of Cruger - construct new town hall & community center 8/15/2003 $250,000 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 8 10/7/2003 Humphreys City of Belzoni -rehab 2 water tanks 8/15/2003 $248,200 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 8 10/7/2003 Sunflower City of Moorhead - renovate sewer system 8/15/2003 $249,999 8/18/2003

CDBG 15 10/8/2003 Cleveland Baxter Healthcare Corp. - access road expansion 7/31/2003 $650,000 8/19/2003

Small Munic. 10 10/14/2003 Madison Town of Flora - water service to industrial park 8/15/2003 $72,500 8/18/2003
Small Munic. 10 10/14/2003 Yazoo Town of Bentonia - water tank repair, etc. 8/15/2003 $129,800 8/18/2003

CDBG Hardship Public Facilties 16 10/15/2003 Walthall wastewater disinfection 7/31/2003 $240,000 8/19/2003
Small Munic. 16 10/15/2003 Marion Marion County BOS - improvements to emergency room 8/15/2003 $250,000 8/18/2003

RIF already done Tylertown Quality Service & R&B Packaging 6/11/2003 $240,000 ?


